



Compiled Date	03/06/2022
File Number	21.22.74

## LGOIMA

When releasing responses to previous LGOIMA requests, names and contact details of individual requestors will be withheld to protect their privacy.

Information requested by the media, lobby groups, public sector organisations and MPs will always be published, while information specific to an individual or their property will not generally be published.

<b>Request from:</b>	Inger Perkins – New Zealand Walking Access Commission
<b>Information requested:</b>	WCWT proposed connections
<b>Response by:</b>	Simon Bastion, Chief Executive

03 June 2022

Inger Perkins  
Regional Field Advisor  
New Zealand Walking Access Commission

Via Email: [inger.perkins@walkingaccess.govt.nz](mailto:inger.perkins@walkingaccess.govt.nz)

Dear Inger

**Official information request for any files and outcome of a proposed WCWT connection between Pine Tree Road and Hau Hau Road**

I refer to your official information request dated 01 June 2022 for any files and outcome of a proposed WCWT connection between Pine Tree Road and Hau Hau Road.

There was a proposed connection for Stage 3, following Connell Road, linking Pine Tree Road to Russell Road (as attached).

Currently there is no provision in the current Long Term Plan to progress further than Stage 2.

There is no charge in supplying this information to you.

Council has adopted a Proactive Release Policy and accordingly may publish LGOIMA responses on the Council Website at <https://www.westlanddc.govt.nz/lgoima-responses>. The collection and use of personal information by the Westland District Council is regulated by the Privacy Act 2020. Westland District Council's Privacy Statement is available on our website [here](#)

If you wish to discuss this decision with us, please feel free to contact Mary-anne Bell, Senior Administration Officer at [LGOIMA@westlanddc.govt.nz](mailto:LGOIMA@westlanddc.govt.nz), 03 756 9091.

Sincerely,



**Simon Bastion** | Chief Executive

SB/MB

## Priority Project Identification Form

<b>Project Title:</b>	West Coast Wilderness Trail – Lake Kaniere Road, Stage 3 <b>Ver. 2</b>		
<b>Project scope, description &amp; reason:</b>			
Construct new 2.5 km Off-Road Cycle Trail – Lake Kaniere Road Stage 3. High traffic volume on Lake Kaniere Rd in peak season with towing vehicles and open speed limit = conflict with cyclists. Priority 1			
<b>List Project Deliverables</b>			
1. Negotiate with land owner			
2. Construct new 2.5 km off-road cycle trail			
<b>Project Manager:</b>	Group Manager	<b>Sponsor:</b>	Chief Executive
<b>Estimated Budget:</b>	\$ 410,000	<b>Procurement method:</b>	
<b>Construction Year :</b>	March 2023	<b>Construction Period:</b>	3 months
<b>Funding Component Breakdown:</b>		<b>Amount \$</b>	
New trail construction		\$ 410,000	
<b>Other Resources – Staff, Facilities, External:</b>		<b>Their Role/ Details:</b>	
Surveyor		Survey and confirm proposed new height	
Designer and Builder		Construction	
<b>Key Tasks/Milestones</b>	<b>Officer Responsible</b>	<b>Expected Start Date</b>	<b>Duration</b>
Survey, Design			4 weeks
Setout			4 weeks
Tender and Construct			6 months
<b>Project ID:</b>		<b>New Asset ID:</b>	

WDC 21.22.14 Released under LGOMA



Preferred Off-Road trail to take cyclists off Lake Kaniere Road and Kaniere Road.